the Belgian State (see below) and a counterparty value adjustment of 70% for MBIA. The scope includes the
entire CDO portfolio (hedged and unhedged), excluding CDOs in run-off (not structured by KBC Financial
Products), Aldersgate (matured), Chiswell and Lancaster (valuation based on Single Tranche model rather than
on the Gaussian Copula Mixture model). A widening of 50% in the credit spreads combined with an increase in
correlation would lead to an additional loss of 0.3 billion euros, whereas a narrowing of 50% and a reduction in
correlation would result in an additional gain of 0.5 billion euros.

• The next table depicts the results of the profit/loss sensitivity tests performed on a counterparty value adjustment
for MBIA in which not only the credit spreads of the underlying assets of the CDOs issued by KBC Financial
Products change, but also the counterparty value adjustment for MBIA. The adjustment is currently 70%.

2010 Annual Report • KBC Bank • p. 113

Profit/loss sensitivity analysis based on corporate and ABS
credit spread indices and on changes in the counterparty
value adjustment for MBIA, 31-12-2010 (in billions of
EUR)*

Spreads Spreads Spreads Spreads Spreads Spreads

-50% -20% -10% +10% +20% +50%

MBIA 60%   0.9 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.0 -0.3

MBIA 70%  0.4 0.2 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.3

MBIA 80% 0.3 0.0 -0.1 -0.3 -0.3 -0.5

MBIA 90% 0.2 -0.1 -0.2 -0.4 -0.5 -0.7

MBIA 100% 0.1 -0.3 -0.4 -0.6 -0.7 -1.0

* Note that the results reflect only the impact on the MBIA value adjustment. The impact of changes in credit spreads on KBC Financial Products’
own CDO positions is not included.

• Since the liquidity discount factor is an important input for calculating the current reserve for fund derivatives, a
profit/loss sensitivity analysis was carried out for this purpose (on positions at 15 February 2011). The current
liquidity discount factor is 20%. If this factor was to fall to 15%, 0.02 billion euros would have to be released from
the current reserve (with a positive impact on results). If it were to increase to 25%, an additional reserve of 0.01